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214 
CHAP. 291. 

Secretary of sen­
ate, In favor of. 

SECRETARY OF SENATE.-PAY ROLL. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

tJhaptm' 291. 
Rosolve in favor of the seoretary of the senate. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, to Samuel W. 
Lane, secretary of the senate, for furnishing seven copies daily of 
the Bangor Daily Whig and Courier, one copy daily of the Lewis­
ton Journal, and five copies of the Maine Standard, to members of 
the senate during the present session, thirteen dollars and seventy­
five cents. 

Approved February 27, 1871. 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of Repre­
sentatives of the fiftieth leg'islature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the fourth day of January, and end­
ing on the twenty-seventh day of February, in the year of our 
Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

" TOWNS. 
'<l k • .. c2g 

NAMES. :! ..," .., " '" .!! """ 0" 
~ 

s!l 
«1-:< 

Auburn ......... '" Jeremiah Dingley .... , .. '" 
Danville ........... James Wagg ....... " ...... . 
Durham ........... John D. Osgood .......... . 
East Livermore ..... Cyrus Knapp ............. . 
Lewiston .......... Henry A. Osgood ......... . 

Roscoe C. Reynolds ....... . 
Poland ............ Luther Perkins ........... . 
TUl'ller ............ J ames ~I. Fish ........... . 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

65150 
65

1

150 
65150 
90150 
60150 
60150 
85150 
75150 

Dalton ............ Ansel T. Moores .......... 260 150 
Fort Fairfield ...... Isaac Hacker .............. 245 150 
Houlton .......... , Eben Woodbury .......... 190150 
No. 11, R. 1 ....... William Reed ............. 205150 
Presque Isle ....... Daniel Stickney ........... 240150 
Van Buren ......... Peter C. Keegan ........... 280150 

......,; 
"'<> 
.. 0:1 

"''' """ ..,,,, 
k", 

cS~ ..," 
·s"" 
«I~ 

$163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
168 00 
162 00 
162 00 
167 00 
165 00 

1,313 00 

202 00 
199 00 
188 00 
191 00 
198 00 
206 00 

1,184 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND,. 

TOWNS. 
- .. -., 

0<1> .. ... " NAMES. .. "," ~ ., .. 
gJ os'" 0" 
Si s,S 

«l~ 
--------- ---------' -------1----
Baldwin ... _ ....... Hiram Getchell ... __ . . . . . .. 95 150 
Brunswick. _ . __ . '" Marshall Cram. __ .. _., . _. _ 30150 
Cape Elizabeth. . . .. Henry Nutter __ . _ . . . . . . . .. '70 150 
Freeport, ...... _ . _ Henry C. Brewer ....... _ . _ 45150 
Gorham ..... _ ... _ Frederick Robie ........ __ , '75150 
Gray .... _ ......... Henry T. Simpson ......... 80150 
Harrison .... _ ...... Albert Gray, , , .......... , 115 L50 
Portland .... _ ..... Henry H. Burgess ....... _ 65 150 

Percival BOllney ... , .. _ . _ .. 65150 
Same, as Speaker pro ie'ln. 22 

Nathan Cleaves... . . . . . . . .. 65 150 
Charles H. Haskell. . . . . . .. 65150 

North yarmouth .... Samuel Skillen ............ 60150 
Otisfield ........... David S. Andrews ......... 105150 
Pownal.. ........ " Isaac S, Brown ...... _ . . . .. 60150 
Raymond .......... Orrin B. Lane.. . . . . . . . . . .. 90150 
Sebago ..... _ .. _ ... Luther Fitch. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 90 1.50 
Westbrook ..... '" Fabius M. Ray ............ 65150 
Windham .......... John C. Cobb .......... _ .. 80150 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Farmington ........ Frederick C. Perkins ....... '·901.50 
New Sharon ....... Augustus F. Holt ......... 110150 
Phillips ........ _ .. Samuel F. Hinkley ........ 11.5150 
rfemple ........ , ... Albion K. P. Green ........ 100150 
Wilton ............. Leonard F. Green... . . . . . .. 95150 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
Bluehill ........ '" William Hopkins .......... 115150 
Deer, Isle ..... , .... Aaron B. Raynes ...... '" . 1.35150 
Eastbrook .......... John S, Parsons ........... 120150 
Eden, ............. Fountain Rodick .......... 120150 
Ellsworth .......... Samuel K. Whiting ........ 100150 
Orland ............ Isaac Partridge .•......... 100150 
Penobscot .' ........ Leander A. Snowman ...... 11.0 150 
Trenton ........... Kittredge K. Thompson .... 110150 
Verona ............ Avery Whitmore .......... 100150 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEO. 
Augusta ..... , .... William T. Johnson .. , ... . 

John 'V. Chase .. -........ . 
Belgrade .......... Charles W. Stewart ...... . 
China ......... ' . .. Georg'e F. Clark ..........• 

5150 
5150 

10150 
15150 

$169 00 
156 00 
164 00 
159 00 
165 00 
166 00 
173 00 
163 00 

185 00 
163 00 
163 00 
162 00 
171 00 
162 00 
168 00 
168 00 
163 00 
166 00 

2,986 00 

168 00 
172 00 
173 00 
1'70 00 
169 00 

852 00 

173 00 
17'7 00 
174 00 
174 00 
170 00 
1'70 00 
172 00 
172 00 
170 00 

1,552 00 

151 00 
151 00 
152 00 
153 00 

• 
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216 PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

CHAP. 292. COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, (CONTINUED.) 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Clinton ............ John F. Lamb ........... . 30 150 156 00 
Gardiner .......... D. C. Palmer ............ . 10 150 152 00 
Hallowell ......... Ariel Wall ............... . 5150 151 00 
1rlonmouth ......... James G. Blossom ........ . 15 150 153 00 
Mt. Vernon ........ Calvin Hopkins .......... . 25 l50 155 00 
Waterville .. ; ...... Solyman Heath ........... . 20 150 154 00 
West Gardiner ..... Phineas S. Hodg·don ...... . 
Windsor .......... Horace Colburn .......... . 

10 150 152 00 
15 150 153 00 

'Winthrop . . . . . . . .. Albion P. Snow .......... . 10 150 152 00 
----
1,985 00 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

Camden ........... Edward Cushing ......... . 60150 162 00 
Rockland ........... Sidney M. Bird .......... . 50 150 160 00 

Theodore E. Simonton .... . 50 150 160 00 
South Thomaston ... John A. Emery ... , ....... . 50 150 160 00 
St. George ........ Josiah Whitehouse ....... . 50 150 160 00 
Thomaston ........ Edmund Wilson .......... . 40 150 158 00 
Union .... , ........ Levi V. Hastings ......... . 35 150 15'1 00 
Washington ....... Hiram Bliss, Jr .......... . 35 15.0 15'1 00 

----
1,274 00 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Bristol ............ Joseph Ervine ........... . '15 150 165 00 
Damariscotta . . . . .. Georg'e S. Berry ......... . 60 HiD 162 00 
Newcastle ......... Dennis Mahoney ......... . 55 150 161 00 
Waldoborough ..... Isaac Reed ............... . 35 150 157 00 
Westport ......... , Levi S. HeaL ............ . 55 150 161 00 
Whitefield ........ Jason M. Carleton ........ . 15 150 153 00 
Wiscasset ......... Isaac T. Hobson .......... . 45 150 15900 

----
1;118 00 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Bethel ............ Moses C. Foster .......... 1101150 1 '12 00 
G. A. Hastings, Oontestant. 110 80 1(12 00 

Brownfield ........ N athanicl Hill, Jr ......... 110150 1'12 00 
Buckfield .......... Nahum Moore. . . . . . . . . . .. 951150 169 00 
Canton ............ Gi~e.on Ellis, Jr ........... 105150 171 00 
Denmark .......... WIlham Bean ............. 105

1

150 171 00 
Norway ........... George P. Jones .... "" .. 100150 1'10 00 
Paris ............. Henry E. Hammond ....... 1001150 1'10 00 
Rumford .......... Jonathan K. Martin ....... 125i150 1'15 00 
Sweden ........... Joseph Knight ............ 1201150 ~ 4 00 

1,646 00 



PAY ROLL, HOnSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

TOWNS. 

......,; 
"''' 

'Ol 
1><1 .. . .... 

j t2~ ~"" NAMES. ..,"'" ~j ",,, .. """ "".., 
'" 0<1 ..," 

:::I a.5l a"" ;:;:! ~~ "'1~ 
~--~---- -----" --~"-------I--I·---
Bangor ....... , .... Abraham Sanborn. .... .... '15150 

James F. Rawson .......... '15150 
Philo A. Strickland........ '15150 

Brewer ... , ........ Jasper Hutchings .......... 80150 
Carmel.. ........... Benjamin Robinson. . . . . . .. 60150 
Charleston ......... Cornelius H. Norcross ..... 100150 
Oorinth ........... John 0 Blanchard ........ 100150 
Dexter ............ Nathaniel Dustin. . . . . . . . .. 65150 
Eddington ......... George S. Oomins. . . . . . . .. 90150 
Etna ........ " .. / .. Daniel Buswell, Jr ..... '" 65150 

"Garland ........... Andrew M. Haskell ....... '15150 
Greenfield ......... Andrew F. White ........... 140150 
Lincoln .. '" ...... William O. Clark .......... 120150 
Newport .......... Elijah Wyman. . .. . . .. . . .. 50150 
Oldtown .......... George P. Sewall ... '" .... 90150 
Orono ............. John W; Atwell ... '" .... 80150 
Springfield ........ Philip O. Jones ........... 1'10150 
Veazie ............ Wyatt Weed .....•....... 80150 

OOUNTY OF PISOATAQUIS. 
Dover .. ; .......... Elbridge A. Thompson .. '" 80150 
Milo .............. James L. Bishop .......... 115 150 
Monson .. , ........ Aretas Ohapin ............ 125 150 

OOUNTY OF SAGADAHO'O. 
Bath.. . . . .. . . . . . .. James T. Patten ......... . 45 150 

Michael F. Gannett ....... . 45 150 
Phipsburg ......... Oharles V. Minot ......... . 
Richmond .......... James M. Hagar ......... . 

55 150 
15 150 

Topsham .......... Daniel F. Potter.. . .. . ... . 35 150 

OOUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Harmony ........ " Darius H. Bartlett.. . .. '" 60 150 
Madison.... . . . . . . .. William Hayden ......... . 45 150 
Mercer ............ Seth H. Willard .......... . 55 150 
Moscow ........... Josiah H. Goodrich ....... . 150 
New Portland ...... John Winter ............ . '10 150 
Norridgewock ...... Joseph Taylor ........... . 45 150 
Palmyra ........... Nathaniel Andrews ....... . 50 150 
Skowhegan ........ George W. Hathaway ..... . 40 150 

30 

$165 00 
165 00 
165 00 
166 00 
162 00 
1'10 00 
1'10 00 

. 163 00 
168 00 
163 00 
165 00 
1'18 00 
1'14 00 
160 00 
168 00 
166 00 
184 00 
166·00 

3,018 00 

166 00 
1'13 00 
1'15 00 

514 00 

159 00 
159 00 
161 00 
153 00 
15'1 00 

----
'189 00 

162 00 
159 00 
161 00 
150 00 
164 00 
159 00 
160 00 
158 00 

----
1,2'13 00 

21'7 
.OHAP.292. 



218 PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REl'RESENTATIVES. 

CHAP. 292. COUNTY OFW ALDO. 

TOWNS. 
Gi .... ... cE8 

NAMES. .. ..,<1 
~ <I" 

"' os'" 
0> 0<1 

~ a.& 
«l-:O 

.--------------_.--
Belfast ............. Willard P. Harriman ...... . 65 150 
Lincolnville.. . . . . .. Henry Crehore ........... . 
Monroe ............ Asher H. Mayo .......... . 
Morrill ............ Thomas Storer ............ . 

'15 150 
90 150 
'10 150 

Searsmont ........• James Severance ......... . 65 150 
Searsport .......... Isaac Carver ............. . '10 150 
Thorndike ......... Joseph Sayward .......... . 45 150 
Unity ............. William Taber ........... . 35 150 
Winterport.. . . . . .. George White ........... . 90 150 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
Addison ........... Nathaniel N. Wass ........ 1'15150 
Calais ............. F. A. Pike .......... , ..... 210150 
Columbia ........... George B. Drisko ......... 1 '10150 
Dennysville ........ Daniel K. Hobart .......... 230150 
East Machias ...... James R. Talbot .......... 175150 
Eastport: ......... Joseph Anderson, Jr ...... 265 150 
Machiasport ....... Arthur Moore ............. 200150 
Milbridge ......... George Googins ........... 150150 
Pembroke ......... William Wadsworth ....... 2'10150 
Topsfield ......... ; William W. Clook ......... 200 150 

COUNTY OF YORK. 
Acton ............. Samuel A. Stackpole ....... 135150 
Alfred ........... : Caleb B. Lord.. . . . . . . . . . .. 90150 
Berwick ........... George S. Goodwin ........ 105150 
Biddeford ......... John 0,. Adams . . . . . . . . . .. 80 150 

John H. Burnham.. . . . . . .. 80 150 
Buxton ............ Thomas H. Berry. . ... .... 85150 
Eliot ............... James G. Jenkins .......... 120150 
Kennebunkport .... Enoch Cousens.. . . . . . . . . ... 95150 
Kittery ............ Joshua H. Sanborn ........ 125150 
Limington ......... Samuel M. Bradbury ...... 100150 
Parsonsfield ....... Harrison G. O. Smith ....... 110150 
Saco .............. Edwin B. Smith, Speaker... 80300 
Sanford .. , ........ Simon Tibbetts ............ 105150 
Waterborough ...... David Deering. :. . . . . . . . .. 90150 
york .............. Joseph Bragdon ........... 130150 

._cD 
0>" 
1:;<1 
~~ ..g 
t:S~ .., .. 
"a '" 
""l~ 

$163 00 
165 00 
168 00 
164 00 
163 00 
164 00 
159 00 
15'1 00 
168 00 

----
1,4'l1 00 

185 00 
192 00 
184 00 
196 00 
185 00 
203 00 
190 00 
180 00 
204 00 
190 00 

1,909 00 

1'1'1 00 
168 00 
I'll 00 
166 00 
166 00 
16'1 00 
1'14 00 
169 00 
1'15 00 
1'10 00 
1'12 00 
316 00 
I'll 00 
168 00 
1'16 00 

2, '106 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

OFFICERS. 

OFFIOE. NAMES. 

Clerle .... ....... S. J. Chadhourne .......... 75 $300 
Making' up J oumal ...... 300 
Indexing ............... 125 

Ass't Clerle ... ... Z. A. Smith ............... 40 275 
Extra services as Clerk. .. 20 

Messlmger ...... Charles ·E. Avery .......... 10 .36 
J. B. Walker .............. 75 225 

Extra pay as Folder ...... 35 

1st Ass't do .. .... David C. Lombard ......... 45 225 

2d do. do ...... Lyman B. Kimball ......... 25 225 

Page ........... B. Harry Hawes ........... 15 150 
J abez Marriner ............ 

.Reporte1· .... .... Frank A. Small ............ 5 275 
Services as Ass~t Clerk ... 25 

CHAPLAINS. 

Rev. ]}lr. :r.lartin ................................... . 
II Rickel ..................................... . 
" ~1:oor· .................................... . 
,t Qtlinby .................................... . 
it Sargent ......... ~ ........................ . 
It Emerick ................................. . 
It Penney ................................... . 
" Drew .................................... . 
" Upjohn ....... , ....... ..... "' ............. . 
,t Cram ................... 0 •••••••••••••••••• 

" Cortiss., ................................. . 
" Storrs ................................ , ... . 
It Fuller ...... , ............................. . 
tt Crane ..................... ............... . 
tt Heath ................................... . 
II Stockbridge ... ........................... . 
It Park ..................................... . 
It Paine ..................... ............... . 
It ~Iorse ................................... . 
II Leffingwell ............................... . 
It Herring ................. ~ ................ . 
It Hathaway ................................ . 
" Osgood ................................. . 

• 

, 

$315 00 
300 00 
125 00 

283 00 
20 00 

38 00 
240 00 

35 00 

234 00 

230 00 

153 ·00 
. 20 00 

276 00 
25 00 

2,294 00 

$5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

115 00 

219 
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220, 
CHAP, 292. 

Pay roll 01 house 
ofT~presentatires. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Androscoggin, .................... ' ............ . 

Aroostook ..................................... . 

Cumberland ................................... . 

Franklin ...................................... . 

Hancock ..................................... . 

Kennebec ...... ' .............................. . 

Knox ........................................ . 

Lincoln .... , ................ ; ................. . 

Oxford .... ' .................................. . 

Penobscot ..................... ~ .............. . 

Piscataquis ................................... . 

Sagadahoc .................................... . 

Somerset ..................................... . 

Waldo ......................... , ............. . 

Washington .................................. . 

York ......................................... . 

Chapter ~9~. 
Resolve on the pa.y roll of the house. 

$1,313 00 

1,184 00 

2,986 00 

852 00 

1,552 00 

1,985 00 

1,274 00 

1,118 00 

1,646 00 

3,018 00 

514 00 

789 00 

1,273 00 

1,471 00 

1,909 00 

2,706 00 

. 
$25,590 00 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to 
the several persons nam~d in the foregoing pay roll, the sum set 
against their names respectively, amounting' to the sum of twenty­
seyen thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine dollars. 

Approved February 27, 1871. 

• 
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